505076929 09/04/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5123686

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JOHN G. LERT JR	07/15/2016
WILLIAM J. FOSNIGHT	07/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALERT CORPORATION
Street Address:	11 AVON ROAD, SUITE 2R
City:	WAKEFIELD
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01880

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16121212

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)489-4150

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-489-4100

Email: Imiller@vierramagen.com

Correspondent Name: VIERRA MAGEN MARCUS LLP
Address Line 1: 101 MISSION STREET, SUITE 400
Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94105

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ALRT-01002US2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN I. MARCUS
SIGNATURE:	/BRIAN I. MARCUS/
DATE SIGNED:	09/04/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=1002us1-comb_dec_assignment#page1.tif source=1002us1-comb_dec_assignment#page2.tif source=1002us1-comb_dec_assignment#page3.tif source=1002us1-comb_dec_assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 505076929 REEL: 046781 FRAME: 0509

COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John Lert and William J. Fosnight, have invented subject matter described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled STORAGE AND RETRIEVAL SYSTEM (hereinafter "INVENTION"), the specification of which:

- I is being executed on even date herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;
- [X] was filed on June 2, 2016, as Application No. 15/171,802;

WHEREAS, Alert Corporation, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Delaware, having principal offices at 11 Avon Road, Suite 2R, Wakefield, MA 01880 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with applicable agreements;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said INVENTION as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and foreign counterpart applications and such Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or in part thereon, as well as any reissue and continuing applications and foreign counterpart applications thereof as well as any Letters Patent issued or issuing in whole or part thereon, and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said INVENTION, applications and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

(M0929359.1.)

PATENT REEL: 046781 FRAME: 0510 AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

FURTHERMORE, as a below named inventor, we each hereby declare, with the acknowledgement that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both, that:

- The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me;
- I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;
- I hereby state that I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above identified specification, including the claims, as amended by any amendment specifically referred to above;
- I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability
 as defined in 37 CFR 1.56, including for continuation-in-part applications,
 material information which became available between the filing date of the prior
 application and the national or PCT international filing date of the continuationin-part application;

(M0929359.1.)

-20

PATENT REEL: 046781 FRAME: 0511

Inventor John Len	Dave: <u>/5, /44/ -25</u> /6
Address // <u>AVON</u> ST., AFT ZK.	
$\frac{209KEF7E40}{209KEF7E40} = \frac{209KEF7E40}{200000000000000000000000000000000000$	Date: <u> </u>
\(\text{\tint{\text{\ticl{\text{\tex{\tex	Date:

Docket No. ALRT-002-101

Inventor William J. Fosnight	Date: 7/1/16
Address ZL WINDING BLOOK DE	
SARATOGA SIEWES, NY 1	2866
Witness & Mandon Rue PL	Date: <u>07/01/20</u> 16
Malta NY 12010	
Witness Roel C. Rois	Date: 7/1/2016
Address 19 Summit Trail	And the state of t
Mechanicaille, NY 12118	

{M0929359.1}

-4.

PATENT REEL: 046781 FRAME: 0513